

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
WESTERN DIVISION**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**and**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**SANFORD HEALTH,**

**SANFORD BISMARCK,**

**and**

**MID-DAKOTA CLINIC, P.C.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:17-cv-00133-ARS**

**UNDER SEAL**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO ESTABLISH ITS ALLEGED RELEVANT MARKETS ..... 5

II. THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY LESSEN COMPETITION IN THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTED MARKETS..... 10

    A. The Proposed Transaction Will Not Increase Prices ..... 12

        1. Unlike Healthcare Merger Cases Relied On By The Government, There Is No Evidence That Sanford Intends To Increase Prices Or That It Believes It Will Be Able To Do So..... 12

        2. Sanford Will Be Unable To Secure Increased Rates From The Dominant Commercial Payer (BCBS-ND)..... 13

            a. [REDACTED] ..... 13

            b. [REDACTED] ..... 15

            c. The Government’s Brief Discussion [REDACTED] Misstates The Record ..... 17

            d. [REDACTED] ..... 20

            e. Economic Analysis Confirms That There Is No Relationship Between High Provider Concentration In North Dakota [REDACTED] ..... 20

        3. Sanford’s Contract With Medica [REDACTED], And Any Potential Rate Increase After That Would Be Small, Well Offset By Efficiencies, And Further Reduced Or Eliminated By Entry From CHI And Other Providers..... 24

    B. The Proposed Transaction Will Not Decrease Healthcare Quality ..... 26

1. The Record Does Not Support The Government’s Assertions Of “Immense” Quality Benefits Driven By Local Competition .....	26
2. Current And Future Post-Merger Competition Would, In Any Event, Maintain The Incentive For Vigorous Quality Competition .....	31
C. CHI And Other Independent Providers Have The Incentive And Ability To Compete With Sanford In The Relevant Services Areas.....	32
1. CHI Has The Incentive And Ability To Compete In The Relevant Service Areas .....	32
2. Sanford’s Experience Demonstrates The Absence Of Barriers To Entry To Competing In The Relevant Service Areas.....	36
D. Far From Decreasing Quality Or Increasing Price, The Proposed Transaction Will Generate A Range Of Significant Efficiencies And Synergies That Will Substantially Benefit Consumers .....	37
1. The Merger Will Generate Millions Of Dollars In Annual Cost Savings .....	38
2. The Merger Will Give MDC Patients Access To A Wide Range Of Beneficial Programs And Services To Which They Otherwise Would Not Have Access And Enable The Merged Entity To Achieve Results That Neither Sanford Nor MDC Could Achieve On Its Own.....	41
E. MDC Cannot Ultimately Succeed As An Independent Entity.....	46
F. The Government’s Attempt To Rely On [REDACTED] [REDACTED] To Avoid The Realities Of This Transaction Is Unavailing .....	47
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS DENIAL OF THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	38
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) .....	38
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	12
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>FTC v. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	49, 50
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	4, 5, 46, 49
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	10, 11, 32
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Pharmtech Research, Inc.</i> , 576 F.Supp. 294 (D.D.C.1983) .....	49
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5, 6, 38
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>HTI Health Services, Inc. v. Quorum Health Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Miss. 1997) .....	5, 11, 32, 37
<i>In the Matter of Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (Aug. 6, 2007) .....	9, 13
